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Potrero415 Light conference table - Overview 

The Quick Guide is also available online at: 
www.steelcase.com > Design Resources > Documents > User Guides 

1. Copyright
Extracts or copies may not be passed on to third parties or used in any other journalistic form without 
the prior written consent of Steelcase. As part of a technical documentation, the user manual is subject 
to German copyright law.

2. Liability
Under one or more of the following conditions Steelcase's disclaimer of liability may apply: 

 Improper use of the product
 Use of the product that goes beyond the scope of sensible use as office furniture
 Operating the product with defective or non-functioning safety and protection devices
 Improper assembly by unauthorised personnel
 Use of components and adaptations that do not originate from Steelcase Third-party parts are not

guaranteed to be designed and manufactured to meet the requirements of stress and safety
 Plans from third party suppliers that have been proven to lead to misuse of the product
 Unauthorised modifications of the product in its construction and design
 Loads on the product exceeding the load limits specified by the manufacturer
 Improper maintenance, maintenance by third parties and unqualified personnel
 Inadequate monitoring of the product components (function checks)
 Improper disposal and return of the product or packaging to the recycling cycle
 Resale to a third party without including the user manual
 Disasters caused by foreign bodies and force majeure
The list does not claim to be exhaustive.

Only qualified specialist personnel may carry out extensive assembly, 
maintenance and disposal operations. Ensure that the conference table has 
been assembled in accordance with the provided assembly instructions. 

3. Safety instructions
The Potrero415 Light conference table should only be used and operated in faultless condition and in 
compliance with the instructions in the user guide. 

Danger from electrical voltage! 
 Attach or detach connectors only when the device is de-energized. 
 Do not earth electrical devices on the table frame. 
 Rectify defects such as loose connections and damaged cables immediately. 
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Risk of injury and damage! 
Transporting a table that has already been assembled may result in injury or 
damage. 
 Only transport the conference table when it has been disassembled. 
 When loading the assembled conference table or its accessories with a weight 

higher than the approved weight, the fastening screws may tear. 

Risk of injury and damage! 
 Children from the age of 8 and individuals with reduced physical, sensory or 

mental abilities or lack of experience and knowledge may use this desk under 
supervision or after instructions in the safe use of the desk and having 
understood the resulting hazards. 

CAUTION 

Damage to material is possible! 
 Use only care and cleaning agents that are suitable for the respective materials 

(wood, plastic, metal, etc.). 
 Remove dust and dirt from the conference table and installed accessories 

periodically. 
 Do not pour liquids over the cable ducts or sockets. 
 Connect a maximum of 3 sockets to each other. 
 Moving the assembled Potrero415 Light conference table will cause the 

adjusting wheels to rotate and possible damage to the table may occur. 

4. Technical data
Available widths: 610 – 1070 mm 

Available heights: 720 – 1012 mm 

Available lengths: 920 – 3050 mm 

Temperature range at 
the installation site: 

+5 °C to +40 °C

Permissible relative humidity: 80 % 

Maximum load (all variants): 100 kg 

5. Intended use

Intended use also includes following all previous instructions. 

The Potrero415 Light conference table is exclusively designed to be used as office furniture. Any other 
use or extended use is considered improper.  
Improper use of the product may result in dangers to life and limb as well as property damage. For this 
reason, improper use is prohibited. In case of improper use, Steelcase assumes no liability for any 
damage that may occur and does not guarantee that the components will function properly. 

The nameplate is included and will be at-
tached by the assembly team under the table 
top. 
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Improper use includes: 
■ Use as a climbing aid
■ Permanent storage surface for objects with a total weight of more than approx. 100 kg
■ Outdoor use
■ Use in damp rooms

6. Service and contact
Manufacturer Phone: +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111 
Steelcase AG  E-mail: DE lineone-de@steelcase.com
Brienner Str. 42 EN lineone-en@steelcase.com 
80333 Munich  FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com 

ES  posventaspain@steelcase.com 
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Potrero415 Light Konferenztisch - Überblick 

Die Kurzanleitung finden Sie auch online unter: 
www.steelcase.de > Unterlagen > Dokumente > Bedienungsanleitungen 

1. Copyright
Auszüge oder Kopien dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung von Steelcase nicht an Dritte 
weitergegeben oder in einer anderen publizistischen Form verwendet werden. Als Teil einer technischen 
Dokumentation unterliegt sie dem in Deutschland gültigen Urheberrecht.

2. Haftung
Unter einer oder mehreren der folgenden Bedingungen kann es zu einem Haftungsausschluss der Firma 
Steelcase kommen: 

 Bestimmungswidriger Gebrauch des Produktes.
 Einsatz des Produktes, der über das Maß einer sinnvollen Zweckbestimmung als Büromöbel geht.
 Betreiben des Produktes mit defekten oder funktionsuntüchtigen Sicherheits- und

Schutzvorrichtungen.
 Unsachgemäße Montage durch nicht autorisiertes Fachpersonal.
 Verwendung von Bauteilen und Adaptionen, die nicht von Steelcase stammen. Bei fremdbezogenen

Teilen ist nicht gewährleistet, dass sie beanspruchungs- und sicherheitsgerecht konstruiert und
gefertigt sind.

 Planungen von Drittanbietern, die nachweislich zu einem Fehlgebrauch des Produktes führen.
 Nicht genehmigte Änderungen des Produktes in seiner Konstruktion und Ausführungsweise.
 Belastungen des Produktes, die über die vom Hersteller angegebenen Belastungsgrenzen gehen.
 Unsachgemäße Instandhaltung, Instandhaltung durch Dritte sowie Instandhaltung durch nicht

qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.
 Mangelhafte Überwachung der Produktkomponenten (Funktionskontrollen).
 Unsachgemäße Entsorgung und Rückführung des Produktes oder der Verpackung in den

Wertstoffkreislauf.
 Weiterverkauf an Dritte, wenn diesem/diesen die Betriebsanleitung nicht mitgeliefert wird.
 Katastrophenfälle durch Fremdkörpereinwirkung und höhere Gewalt.
Diese Liste erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit.

Bei umfangreichen Montage-, Wartungs- und Entsorgungstätigkeiten ist 
unbedingt qualifiziertes Fachpersonal heranzuziehen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
der Konferenztisch gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung montiert 
wurde. 

3. Sicherheitshinweise
Der Konferenztisch Potrero415 Light darf nur in technisch einwandfreiem Zustand und unter 
Beachtung der Betriebsanleitung benutzt und bedient werden. 
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Gefahr durch elektrische Spannung! 
 Steckverbindungen nur in spannungslosem Zustand lösen bzw. stecken. 
 Elektrische Geräte nicht am Schreibtischgestell erden. 
 Lose Verbindungen und beschädigte Kabel sind sofort zu beseitigen. 

Gefahr von Verletzungen und Beschädigungen! 
 Konferenztisch ausschließlich im demontierten Zustand transportieren. 
 Beim Belasten des montierten Konferenztisches oder ihrem Zubehör mit 

höherem als dem zugelassenen Gewicht können die Befestigungsschauben 
reißen. 

Gefahr von Verletzungen und Beschädigungen! 
 Dieser Schreibtisch kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von 

Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten 
oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt 
oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Schreibtisches unterwiesen wurden 
und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. 

ACHTUNG 

Materialbeschädigung möglich! 
 Achten Sie darauf, dass nur Pflege- und Reinigungsmittel zum Einsatz kommen, 

die für die entsprechenden Materialen (Holz, Kunststoff, Metall, usw.) geeignet 
sind. 

 In regelmäßigen Abständen Staub und Schmutz vom Konferenztisch und von 
dem montierten Zubehör entfernen. 

 Keine Flüssigkeiten über die Kabelkanäle oder Steckdosen schütten. 
 Maximal 3 Stromdosen aneinander verbinden. 
 Das Verschieben des Konferenztisches Potrero415 Light führt zur Drehung der 

Stellräder und möglichen Beschädigungen. 

4. Technische Daten
lieferbare Breiten: 610 – 1070 mm 

lieferbare Höhen: 720 – 1012 mm 

lieferbare Längen: 920 – 3050 mm 

Temperaturbereich Aufstellort: +5 °C bis
+40 °C

Zulässige relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 80 % 

Maximale Belastung (alle Varianten): 100 kg 

Das Typenschild wird mitgeliefert und vom Mon-
tage Team unter der Tischplatte angebracht. 
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5. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung gehört auch das Beachten aller zuvor 
angegebenen Hinweise. 

Der Konferenztisch Potrero415 Light ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz als Büromöbel konzipiert. Eine 
andere oder darüberhinausgehende Benutzung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß.  
Bei bestimmungswidriger Verwendung des Produktes können sowohl Gefahren für Leib und Leben als 
auch Sachbeschädigungen auftreten. Bei nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung übernimmt Steelcase 
keine Haftung für eventuell auftretende Schäden und keine Garantie für einwandfreies und 
funktionsgemäßes Arbeiten der Komponenten.  
Mögliche bestimmungswidrige Verwendungen: 
■ Verwendung als Aufstiegshilfe
■ Dauernde Ablagefläche für Gegenstände mit einem Gesamtgewicht von mehr als ca. 100 kg
■ Verwendung im Außenbereich
■ Verwendung in Feuchträumen

6. Service und Kontaktdaten
Produzent  Telefon: +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111 
Steelcase AG  Email: DE lineone-de@steelcase.com 
Brienner Str. 42 EN lineone-en@steelcase.com 
80333 München FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com 

ES  posventaspain@steelcase.com 
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Potrero415 Light mesa de conferencia - Visión de conjunto 

El breve manual de uso también consta online en: 
www.steelcase.de > Recursos de diseño > Documentos > Instrucciones de uso 

1. Copyright
Quedan prohibidas la difusión y el uso publicitario de cualquier extracto o copia del presente documento 
sin la autorización por escrito de Steelcase. Como parte de una documentación técnica, este documento 
está sometido a la legislación relevante sobre propiedad intellectual.

2. Responsabilidad
Steelcase no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad si se da cualquiera de las condiciones que se 
indican a continuación: 

 Uso del producto de forma contraria a lo previsto.
 Uso del producto con fines que excedan su funcionalidad original como mueble de oficina.
 Uso del producto si los dispositivos de seguridad y protección no funcionan correctamente o

están averiados.
 Montaje incorrecto por parte de personal no autorizado.
 Uso de componentes y adaptadores que no procedan de Steelcase. En el caso de comprar piezas

desconocidas, no se garantiza que su construcción y acabado sean conformes con los requisitos
y la seguridad.

 Proyectos de proveedores ajenos que provoquen un evidente uso incorrecto del producto.
 Modificación no autorizada de la construcción y del diseño del producto.
 Aplicación de cargas al producto que excedan los límites especificados por el fabricante.
 Realización deficiente de las tareas de mantenimiento y reparación por parte de terceras partes,

así como realización de las tareas de mantenimiento por parte de personal no cualificado.
 Fallos en el control de los componentes del producto (inspecciones).
 Errores en la eliminación y el reciclaje del producto o los materiales de embalaje.
 Venta a una tercera parte sin entregar también el manual de instrucciones.
 Casos de catástrofes provocadas por agentes ajenos o de fuerza mayor.

Esta lista no pretende ser exhaustiva. 

Cuando deban realizarse trabajos exhaustivos de montaje, mantenimiento y 
eliminación, se deberán utilizar los servicios de personal especializado 
cualificado. La mesa para conferencias se ha montado de conformidad con las 
instrucciones de montaje adjuntas. 

3. Indicaciones de seguridad
La mesa para conferencias Potrero415 Light únicamente debe utilizarse en perfecto estado técnico y 
respetando siempre el manual de instrucciones. 
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¡Riesgo eléctrico! 
 Los conectores únicamente se deben conectar y desconectar sin tensión 

eléctrica. 
 No utilice la estructura de la mesa como punto de conexión a tierra para los 

aparatos eléctricos. 
 Las conexiones sueltas y los cables dañados se deben arreglar inmediatamente.  

¡Riesgo de lesiones personales y daños materiales! 
 Transportar la mesa para conferencias en estado desmontado. 
 Si se carga la mesa para conferencias montada con un peso superior al máximo 

admisible, los tornillos de fijación podrían desprenderse. 

¡Riesgo de lesiones personales y daños materiales! 
 Este escritorio únicamente puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los 8 años de 

edad o por personas quetengan afectadas su capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales, o que no tengan la experiencia y los conocimientos necesarios, si lo 
hacen bajo supervisión o si se les ha informado acerca de cómo utilizar el 
escritorio con seguridad y entienden los peligros que conlleva. 

ATENCIÓN 

¡Riesgo de daños materiales! 
 Tenga mucho cuidado de que únicamente se utilicen productos de limpieza y 

cuidado que sean adecuadospara los materiales relevantes (madera, plástico, 
metal, etc.). 

 Limpie periódicamente el polvo y la suciedad de la mesa para conferencias y de 
los accesorios instalados. 

 No vertir líquidos en los canales de cable o en los enchufes. 
 Conectar máximo 3 enchufes. 
 El desplazamiento de la mesa para conferencias Potrero415 Light causa el giro 

de las ruedas de ajuste y a posibles averías. 

4. Datos técnicos
Anchuras disponibles: 610 – 1070 mm 

Alturas disponibles: 720 – 1012 mm 

Longitudes disponibles: 920 – 3050 mm 

Rango de temperatura del 
lugar de instalación: 

De +5 °C a 
+40 °C

Humedad ambiente relativa admisible: 80 % 

Carga máxima (todas las variantes): 100 kg 

El equipo de montaje colocará la placa 
de características en la parte inferior 
de la mesa.
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5. Uso adecuado

El uso conforme a lo previsto también incluye el cumplimiento de las 
indicaciones previamente indicadas. 

La mesa para conferencias Potrero415 Light únicamente está prevista para el uso como mueble de 
oficina. Cualquier uso que difiera o sobrepase los límites establecidos, se considerará inadecuado. 
Si el producto no se utiliza según lo previsto, Steelcase no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad por los 
daños que puedan producirse ni proporcionará ninguna garantía en relación al funcionamiento correcto y 
adecuado de los componentes. 
Se considera uso contrario a lo previsto: 
■ Uso como medio auxiliar para subir
■ Uso como superficie para colocar de forma permanente objetos con un peso total de más de aprox.

100 kg
■ Uso en exteriores
■ Uso en entornos húmedos

6. Información de contacto y asistencia
Fabricante  Teléfono: +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111 
Steelcase AG  Email: DE lineone-de@steelcase.com 
Brienner Str. 42 EN lineone-en@steelcase.com 
80333 Múnich  FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com 

ES  posventaspain@steelcase.com 
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Potrero415 Light - Vue d'ensemble 

Le guide succinct est également disponible en ligne sur: 
www.steelcase.fr > Ressources Design > Documents > Guides d'utilisation 

1. Copyright
Il est interdit de transmettre à des tiers ou de publier sous une autre forme des extraits ou des copies 
sans l'autorisation écrite préalable de Steelcase. En tant que partie d’une documentation technique, la 
législation sur les droits d’auteur en vigueur en Allemagne lui est applicable.

2. Responsabilité
La non-responsabilité de la société Steelcase est possible dans une ou plusieurs des conditions 
énumérées ci-dessous: 

 Utilisation non conforme du matériel.
 Utilisation du matériel dépassant le cadre d’une utilisation normale en tant que meuble de

bureau.
 Utilisation du matériel avec des dispositifs de sécurité et de protection défectueux ou

inutilisables.
 Montage effectué contrairement aux règles de l’art par du personnel non autorisé.
 Utilisation de composants ou de dispositifs d'adaptation ne provenant pas de Steelcase. En cas

d’utilisation de pièces d’autres fabricants, il n’est pas garanti qu’elles soient conçues et fabriquées
conformément à la sollicitation et à la sécurité.

 Intervention de la part de tierces parties entraînant de manière patente une utilisation
inadéquate du matériel.

 Modifications effectuées sur le matériel sans l’autorisation du fabricant.
 Sollicitations du matériel dépassant les limites de charge indiquées par le fabricant.
 Maintenance incorrecte, maintenance effectuée par des tiers et maintenance effectuée par du

personnel spécialisé non qualifié.
 Négligence dans le contrôle du bon état du matériel (contrôles fonctionnels).
 Non-respect de la réglementation concernant le traitement des emballages ou du matériel en fin

de vie.
 Revente du matériel à un tiers en omettant de remettre à l’acquéreur le manuel d’utilisation.
 Sinistres dus à des corps étrangers et cas de force majeure.

Cette liste ne prétend pas être exhaustive. 

En cas d’opérations de montage, d’entretien et d’élimination de grande 
envergure, faire intervenir impérativement des professionnels qualifiés. 
Assurez-vous que la table de conférence a été montée conformément à la 
notice de montage jointe. 

3. Consignes de sécurité
N’utiliser la table de conférence Potrero415 Light que si elle est en parfait état et dans le respect des 
recommandations données dans le manuel d’utilisation. 
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Risque lié à la tension électrique ! 
 Brancher ou débrancher les connecteurs enfichables uniquement en l'absence de 

tension. 
 Ne pas relier à la terre des appareils électriques sur le châssis du bureau! 
 Resserrer sans délai les branchements desserrés et éliminer les câbles 

endommagés. 

Risque de blessures et de dommages ! 
 Transporter la table de conference uniquement lorsqu’elle est démontée ! 
 Il y a risque de rupture des vis de fixation si une charge supérieure à la limite 

admissible est appliquée sur la table de conference montée ou ses accessoires. 

Risque de blessures et de dommages ! 
 Ce bureau peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de plus de 8 ans et des 

personnes dont les capacitésphysiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou 
qui manquent d’expérience et de connaissance dans la mesure où elles sont 
placées sous la supervision d’une personne ou ont reçu les directives nécessaires 
à l’utilisation en toute sécurité du bureau et comprennent les risques en 
résultant. 

PRUDENCE 

Risque de détérioration des matériaux ! 
 Veiller à n’utiliser que des produits d’entretien et de nettoyage adaptés aux 

matériaux concernés (bois,plastique, métal, etc.). 
 Enlever régulièrement la poussière et les salissures de la table de conférence et 

des accessoires montés. 
 Ne pas verser de liquides sur les conduits de câbles ou les prises de courant. 
 Utiliser 3 prises de courant maximum en même temps. 
 Le déplacement de la table de conference Potrero415 Light entraîne une 

rotation des molettes de réglage et d’éventuels dommages. 

4. Caractéristiques techniques
Largeurs disponibles : 610 – 1070 mm 

Hauteurs disponibles : 720 – 1012 mm 

Longueurs disponibles : 920 – 3050 mm 

Plage de température lieu d’installation : +5 °C à +40 °C

Humidité relative de l’air autorisée : 80 % 

Charge maximale (toutes les variantes) : 100 kg 

La plaque signalétique fait partie de la 
livraison et est apposée par l’équipe de 
montage sous le plateau de la table.
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5. Utilisation conforme

L’utilisation conforme suppose également le respect de toutes les consignes 
susmentionnées. 

La table de conférence Potrero415 Light est exclusivement conçue pour une utilisation en tant que 
meuble de bureau. Une utilisation différente ou allant au-delà des conditions d’utilisation spécifiées est 
considérée comme non conforme. 
Une utilisation non conforme de ce matériel peut mettre en danger la vie et la santé de l’utilisateur et 
provoquer des dommages matériels. Toute utilisation non conforme est donc interdite. Dans le cas d’une 
utilisation non conforme, Steelcase n’assume aucune responsabilité pour tous dommages éventuels 
survenus et aucune garantie de fonctionnement parfait et conforme des composants. 
Utilisations non conformes possibles: 
■ Utilisation comme marchepied
■ Surface utilisée pour déposer en permanence des objets d’un poids total supérieur à env. 100 kg
■ Utilisation en extérieur
■ Utilisation dans des locaux humides

6. Service après-vente et coordonnées
Fabricant   Téléphone: +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111 
Steelcase AG  E-mail: DE lineone-de@steelcase.com
Brienner Str. 42 EN lineone-en@steelcase.com 
80333 München FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com 

ES  posventaspain@steelcase.com 
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Potrero415 Light - Обзор 

Краткая инструкция имеется также онлайн в: 
www.steelcase.com > Design Resources > Documents > User Guides 

1. Авторские права
Выдержки или копии не могут быть переданы третьим лицам или использоваться в другой 
публицистической форме без предварительного письменного разрешения фирмы Steelcase. Как 
составная часть технической документации она подлежит действительному в Германии 
авторскому праву

2. Ответственность
При наличии одного или нескольких следующих условий фирма Steelcase может быть 
освобождена от ответственности: 

 Использование изделия не по назначению.
 Использование изделия, выходящее за рамки целесообразного использования в качестве

офисной мебели.
 Использование изделия с дефектными или неработоспособными предохранительными и

защитными устройствами.
 Неправильный монтаж не уполномоченным на это персоналом.
 Использование компонентов и приспособлений не от компании Steelcase. В случае

использования деталей от сторонних производителей не гарантируется, что они
сконструированы и изготовлены с учетом правил техники безопасности и будущих
нагрузок.

 Планирование третьей стороной, которое может привести к неправильному употреблению
изделия.

 Несанкционированная модификация конструкции и исполнения изделия.
 Нагружение изделия сверх указанных изготовителем пределов.
 Неправильное техобслуживание, техобслуживание третьими лицами, а также

техобслуживание неквалифицированным персоналом.
 Недостаточный контроль компонентов изделия (функциональный контроль).
 Неправильная утилизация изделия и передача его или упаковки для рециркуляции.
 Перепродажа третьим лицам (фирмам), если они не получили инструкцию по

эксплуатации.
 Катастрофические ситуации вследствие воздействия инородных тел и чрезвычайных

обстоятельств.
Этот перечень не претендует на исчерпывающий характер. 

При выполнении трудоемких монтажных работ, работ техобслуживания и 
мероприятий по утилизации необходимо обязательно привлекать 
квалифицированный персонал. Стол для конференций был смонтирован в 
соответствии с прилагаемой инструкцией по монтажу. 
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3. Правила техники безопасности
Стол для конференций Potrero415 Light можно использовать только в технически безупречном 
состоянии и в соответствии с инструкцией по эксплуатации. 

Опасность поражения электрическим током! 
 Разъединять и соединять электрические соединители разрешено только в 

обесточенном состоянии. 
 Не заземляйте электрические приборы на раме письменного стола. 
 Немедленно подтягивайте ослабленные соединения и заменяйте 

поврежденные кабели. 

Опасность травм и повреждения имущества! 
 Транспортируйте стол для совещаний только в разобранном состоянии. 
 Крепежные винты могут сломаться при превышении допустимой нагрузки на 

смонтированный стол для совещаний и его принадлежности. 

Опасность травм и повреждения имущества! 
 Детям 8 лет и старше, а также лицам с ограниченными физическими, 

сенсорными или умственнымиспособностями и лицам, обладающим 
недостаточным опытом и знаниями, разрешается пользоваться этим 
письменным столом только под присмотром других лиц или при условии, что 
они были обучены безопасному обращению со столом и осознают связанные 
с этим опасности. 

ВНИМАНИЕ 

Возможно повреждение материала! 
 Следите за тем, чтобы используемые средства ухода и очистки были 

подходящими длясоответствующих материалов (дерево, пластик, металл). 
 Регулярно очищайте стол для совещаний и смонтированные на нем 

принадлежности от пыли и грязи. 
 Не проливайте жидкости над кабельными каналами или розетками. 
 Соединяйте одну с другой максимум 3 электрические розетки. 
 Сдвигание стола для совещаний Potrero415 Light вызывает вращение 

регулировочных колесиков и может привести к повреждению. 

4. Tехнические данные
Ширина поставляемых стенок: 610 – 1070 мм 

Высота поставляемых стенок: 720 – 1012 мм 

Длина поставляемых столов: 920 – 3050 мм 

Температура на месте установки: +5 °C до
+40 °C

Допустимая относительная влажность: 80 % 

Максимальная нагрузка (все варианты): 100 кг 

Табличка с указанием типа 
входит в комплект поставки, и 
монтажники устанавливают ее 
снизу столешницы. 
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5. Использование по назначению
В случае поверхностей линолеума разрешается использовать только 
нейтральные средства очистки. 

Стол для совещаний Potrero415 Light предназначен исключительно для использования в 
качестве офисной мебели. Любое другое или выходящее за рамки этого использование считается 
использованием не по назначению. 
Если изделие не используется по назначению, то возможно возникновение опасности для 
здоровья и жизни и причинение материального ущерба. При использовании изделия 
ненадлежащим образом фирма Steelcase не несет ответственности за возникающие повреждения 
и не гарантирует безупречное и правильное функционирование компонентов. Возможное 
использование не по назначению: 
■ Использование в качестве подмостков
■ Место постоянного хранения предметов общим весом более 100 кг
■ Использование вне помещения
■ Использование во влажных помещениях

6. Сервис и контактные данные
Изготовитель Телефон: +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111 
Steelcase AG  E-mail: DE lineone-de@steelcase.com
Brienner Str. 42  EN lineone-en@steelcase.com 
80333 Munich  FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com 

ES  posventaspain@steelcase.com 
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